MINUTES OF CITY COMMISSION MEETING MONDAY, JULY 10, 2023, 5:30 P.M. CITY HALL, PIGEON FORGE, TENNESSEE

Mayor Wear called the meeting to order with the following in attendance: Vice Mayor McClure, Commissioner Ogle, Commissioner Watts, City Manager Teaster, Assistant City Manager Brackins, City Recorder Clabo, City Attorney Rowell and interested citizens. Commissioner Whaley was absent.

Mayor Wear opened the meeting and Vice Mayor McClure led in the pledge of allegiance.

REGULAR MEETING

The minutes were unanimously approved following motion by Vice Mayor McClure and second to motion by Commissioner Ogle.

Mayor Wear asked if there were any comments from citizens.

No comments were received.

The authorization for the payment of bills was presented for approval. On a motion by Commissioner Watts, second by Vice Mayor McClure, it was unanimously approved to accept the bills as presented.

Old Business

There was no old business.

New Business

Resolution No. 2023-924 authorizing the City of Pigeon Forge to participate in Public Entity Partners "Safety Partners" matching grant program was presented for approval. City Manager Teaster presented. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Ogle, and with all voting "aye" the motion was unanimously approved.

Discussion and consideration of bid to purchase Winterfest lighting for the Greenway from Universal Concepts was presented for approval. Marketing Manager Carr presented and recommended the bid in the amount of \$130,405. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Watts, it was unanimously approved to accept the bid as presented.

Manager's report included the following:

1. The Planning Commission will meet on Tuesday, July 25, 2023 at 3:00 p.m. in the city council room at city hall.

07/10/2023

2. The beer board will meet on Wednesday, July 26, 2023 at 11:00 a.m. in the council room at city hall.

- 3. There will be a public hearing on Ordinance number 2023-1151 at the regular council meeting on Monday, July 24, 2023.
- 4. Would like to have a work session on Tuesday, July 18, 2023 at 3:30 p.m.

Mayor Wear asked for comments from the board.

Mayor Wear asked for prayers for Madison Fleming's mother, Paige.

Having no other comments received, the meeting was duly adjourned at 5:35 p.m.

		APPROVED:		
			MAYOR	
ATTEST:				
	CITY RECORDER			